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EPHEMERA 
 

1.  Bean Family Manuscript Documents.   5 handwritten documents relating to the 
Bean family of Sandwich (New Hampshire?).   (1) Sandwich North Class paper, Sept. 
1806 -- list of members of a church class led by James Bean; the list is headed by 
James Bean and Peggy Bean, who are marked with a "B" for "Believer."  (2) 
"Grandmother Beans family" by Lizzie Tibbitts Pratt -- birthdates of Peggy Harvey 
Foss (Nov. 6, 1779) and her brothers and sisters, signed "Peggy Bean."  (3) a promise 
to pay Josiah McGaffey $100, dated Sandwich, Dec. 18, 1821, with the promissor's 
name removed.  (4) bill for shoes and boots purchased by Cept. Bean in 1835.  (5) 
names of David Bean's children, in a modern hand.  In Good Condition: lacking half 
of the lower part of the 1806 document; folds and light soiling.  (#005825)  $25.00 
 
 
 
 
 
2.   Centennial Program: Military Day Wednesday, June 20th, 1900.  Beaver, Pa.: Beaver 
College, 1900.  1 sheet 24 x 16 cm.  Illustration of a log cabin, signed E. Bott.  Although the 
centennial referred to in the title is that of the founding of Beaver County in 1800, the 
emphasis on Military Day was on Beaver County's role in the American Civil War.  The reception 
was headed by Lieut. Gen. Nelson A. Miles (1839-1925) who served in the Civil War, the Indian 
Wars, and the Spanish American War; from 1895 to 1903 he was the last Commanding General 
of the United States Army, prior to the office being abolished.  The 140th Pennsylvania, 17th 
Cavalry and Washington Infantry hosted visiting regiments.  A monument was presented and 
music was provided by Duss' Band, the Chorus Club, the Grand Orchestra, and the Misses 
Morgan, Wilcox, and Potter.  In the evening one could enjoy alumnae tableaus at Beaver 
College for 35 cents.  In Good Condition: lightly soiled and creased; chipping along edges; minor 
separations along old folds; otherwise intact.  (#005897)  $35.00 



3.   Charles, Viscount Townshend.  Letter to Christopher Tilson, esq., written at the Hague 
on Feb. 13, 1711.  1 sheet 23 x 18 cm.  Charles Townshend, 2nd Viscount Townshend 
(1674-1738), was an English Whig politician who served as Secretary of State for the 
Northern Department from 1714 to 1717 and again in 1730 and 1731.  He was known as 
Turnip Townshend because of his strong interest in raising turnips.  From 1709 to 1711 he 
was ambassador extraordinary and plenipotentiary to the States General where he took 
part in the negotiations which concluded the Treaty of Utrecht, ending the War of the 
Spanish Succession.  He writes to Tilson regarding financial matters and "the trouble you 
have had with the care of my affairs."  Presumably written by a secretary and signed by 
Townshend.  In Near Fine Condition: lightly creased; clean and bright.  (#005898)  $195.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.   Decalcomania Transfer Picture Book [including early Disney cartoon Oswald the Lucky 
Rabbit].  New York: Universal Toy & Nov. Mfg. Co., 1928.  Card portfolio with illustrated 
front.  The back contains directions and identifies this collection as no. 610.  The front 
states that it originally contained 168 assorted images.  Partially used, with approximately 
110 present.  In addition, 15 decals were transferred by a former owner to the inside of the 
front cover, with 7 of those being early Disney cartoon Oswald the Lucky Rabbit (5 of those 
are still crisp].  No date of publication.  Oswald the Lucky Rabbit was created by Walt 
Disney and Ub Iwerks in 1927 and taken from them by Universal Studios in 1928.  Images 
of athletes include one referring to Charles Lindbergh's nonstop flight from New York to 
Paris in 1927 and another referring to Babe Ruth.  Images also include boy scouts, 
characters from children's stories, images typical of American westerns, charicatures of 
different nationalities, and others.  In Good Condition: small stain on front of portfolio, 
which is lightly soiled; loss at lower corners of front and upper corner creased; incomplete, 
but over half of the decals are present.  (#005895)  $25.00 



5.   Democratic Facts About Republican Figures.  New York: Citizens' Committee for the Election of 
Alfred E. Smith, 1922.  12 p.; 23 cm.  Wrapper title.  Stamped on wrapper: "N.Y. State Library May 
21 1925."  Pamphlet published during the 1922 campaign for governor of New York state.  Alfred 
E. Smith (1873-1944) had served as governor in 1919 and 1920, when he was defeated for re-
election by Nathan L. Miller.  He won re-election in 1922 and served from 1923 to 1928.  This 
pamphlet responds to arguments by Governor Miller's campaign that his administration had saved 
money.  Scarce.  In Good Condition: front wrapper lightly soiled; upper corners creased and torn; 
wrapper separated for 5 cm. from head of spine.  (#005867)  $35.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.  Glycerine and Associated Industries. "Save your Waste Fats to make explosives!" [war 
effort flyer].  Washington, D.C.: War Production Board, 1942.  [approx. 50] yellow flyers (19 x 
10 cm.) stapled together to display and allow individual flyers to be torn off.  With: a post 
card to order additional materials from the Fat Salvage Unit, Bureau of Industrial 
Conservation, War Production Board, Washington, D.C.  No date of publication but the 
Glycerine and Associated Industries began a campaign in 1942 to educate the American 
housewife to save fats and greases, which were necessary to produce gunpowder and other 
ammunition.  The next year the Fat Salvage Committee stated that 150 million pounds of 
household fats had been salvaged in the previous 12 months by American housewives and 
the Army and Navy.  In Fine Condition: clean and bright.  (#005819)  $18.00 



7.   Low, David.  Sketches by Low.  London: New Statesman, 1926.  20 caricatures, 
loose, consisting of 18 25 x 19 cm. leaves, 1 25 x 11 cm. leaf, and 1 19 x 19 cm. leaf.  
Lacking original portfolio.  Originally issued as supplements to The New Statesman, Jan. 
16-July 17, 1926.  Sir David Alexander Cecil Low (1891-1963) was born in New Zealand, 
but spent most of his career in London.  He was famous for his political cartoons, in 
particular those featuring Colonel Blimp.  Contents: Max, Lord Beaverbrook -- Viscount 
Cecil -- Clemence Dane -- Mr. Amery "On behalf of the British Empire" -- Marconi -- Sir 
Austen -- St. Loe Strachey -- L. G. [in pencil on back: Lloyd George] -- J. H. Thomas -- 
Philip Snowden -- Biarritz [in pencil on back: HRH P of W (Prince of Wales)] --Sir 'Bill' 
Orpen -- Ramsay [in pencil on back: Ramsay MacDonald] -- Sir John Lavery -- Lord 
Oxford -- Jix [in pencil on back: Sir Wm. Joynson Hicks] -- The Lord Chief Justice -- C.F.G. 
Masterman -- Augustus John.  In Very Good- Condition: closed 1-cm. tear from edge of 
4 leaves; a few edges slightly darkened; loss at corners of several leaves; several corners 
creased; images are clean and bright.  Scarce.  (#005868)  $195.00 
 
 
 
8.   Students taking Dancing Classes in Philadelphia in the Fall of 1896 [manuscript].  
8 p.; 33 cm.  A largely illegible inscription on the outside of the wrapper.  Four lined 
sheets, hand-numbered, attached to a light grey wrapper and headed "season 1896-
97."  The unidentified proprietor of the dancing school listed the students by class: 
Ladies Evening Class (56 students); Gentleman's Evening Class (56 students); Ladies 
Afternoon (44 students); Private Waltzing Lessons (17 students); and Children's Class 
(23 students).  The 196 students are listed presumably by the date they joined the 
class, with street addresses for each.  In Very Good+ Condition: one section of the 
wrapper is sunned; 3 horisontal folds throughout; clean and solid.  (#005872)  $85.00 



MEDICINE 
 
9.   Börner, Friedrich . De Aemilio Macro eiusque Rariore Hodie Opusculo de Vitutibus 
Herbarum Diatribe auctore Friderico Boernero. Lipsiae [Leipzig]: Ex Officina 
Langenhemiana, 1754.  [6], 20 p.; 21 cm.  Disbound from a collection of pamphlets owned 
by French homeopath Dr. Charles Ravel (1822-1887). Remains of original marbled wrapper 
along spine.  Engraved title vignette, head-piece, initial letter, and tailpiece.  "539" written 
on title page in an old hand.  The author, Friedrich Börner (1723-1761), was a German 
physician who published a number of works on earlier doctors and naturalists.  Here he 
discusses De Viribus (aut Virtutibus) Herbarum, often attributed to Aemilius Macer of 
Verona, a Roman poet.  It has since been attributed to Odo Magdunensis, a medieval 
French physician.  Scarce.  In Very Good Condition: lacking original wrapper; paper is 
slightly browning; clean and solid.  (#005809)  $85.00 
 
 
 
 
10.   Bouillaud, Jean Baptiste. New Researches on Acute Articular Rheumatism in General: 
and Expecially on the Law of Coincidence of Pericarditis and Endocarditis with this Disease, 
as well as on the Efficacy of the Method of Treating it by Repeated Bloodlettings at Short 
Intervals; Translated by James Kitchen.  Philadelphia: Haswell, Barrington, and Haswell, 1837.  
iv, [1], 10-64 p.: table; 23 cm.  Modern binding: beige paper over spine and grey paper over 
boards with printed paper label on spine "Acute Articular Rheumatism."  First American 
Edition.  Disbound from a volume stamped "Withdrawn from A.P.S." on a preliminary blank 
page and bearing an inscription indicating that it had been given to the American Philosophical 
Society by Dr. John Bell.  John Bell (1796-1872) received his M.D. from the University of 
Pennsylvania in 1817.  He practiced medicine in Philadelphia, lectured at the Philadelphia 
Medical Institute, and was a member of the American Philosophical Society. The author, Jean 
Baptiste Bouillaud (1796-1881), was a French physician; among his contributions was showing 
a correlation between rheumatism and heart disease.  In Near Fine Condition: small stain on 
front board; clean and tight.  Scarce.  (#005904)  $250.00 



11.   Bousquet, Jean Baptiste Edouard. Éloge d'Edouard Jenner par M. Bousquet; Lu 
dans la Séance Publique Annuelle du 14 Décembre 1847.  Paris: Imprimerie de L. 
Martinet, 1848.  16 p.; 23 cm.  Plain pale yellow wrappers.  "Extrait du Tome XIII des 
Mémoires de l'Académie Royale de Médecine."  Inscription at head of title page signed 
"Ch. Ravel."  Henri Charles Antoine Ravel (1822-1887) was a French homeopathic 
doctor.  Jean Baptiste Edouard Bousquet (1794-1872), who headed a commission on 
vaccinations in France, writes glowingly of the life of Edward Jenner (1749-1823), 
English doctor and developer of the smallpox vaccine.  Scarce.  In Near Fine Condition: 
lacking stitching; clean and bright.  (#005806)  $65.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12.   Curling, Thomas Blizard. A Treatise on Tetanus, being the Essay for which the 
Jacksonian Prize, for the Year 1834, was Awarded, by the Royal College of surgeons, in 
London.  Philadelphia: Haswell, Barrington, and Haswell, 1837.  126 p.: tables; 23 cm.  
Modern binding: beige paper over spine and grey paper over boards with printed paper label 
on spine "A Treatise on Tetanus."  First American Edition.  Disbound from a volume stamped 
"Withdrawn from A.P.S." on a preliminary blank page and bearing an inscription indicating 
that it had been given to the American Philosophical Society by Dr. John Bell.  John Bell 
(1796-1872) received his M.D. from the University of Pennsylvania in 1817.  He practiced 
medicine in Philadelphia, lectured at the Philadelphia Medical Institute, and was a member 
of the American Philosophical Society.  The author, Thomas Blizard Curling (1811-1888), was 
an English surgeon.  In Fine Condition: clean and tight.  Very scarce.  (#005906)  $225.00 
 



13.   Dubois d'Amiens, Frederic. Élogie de E. Pariset, par M. Fr. Dubois (d'Amiens), 
Secrétaire Perpétuel.  Paris: Imprimerie de L. Martinet, 1847.  31, [1] p.; 37 cm.  Extrait du 
Tome XIII des Mémoires de l'Académie Royale de Médecine.  "Ch Ravel" written next to 
title and a note in the same hand on the title page; several additional ink notations in the 
text.  Disbound from a collection of pamphlets owned by French homeopath Dr. Charles 
Ravel (1822-1887).  The author, Frederic Dubois d'Amiens (1797-1873), was a French 
physician and historian. He became the Royal Academy of Medicine's Secrétaire Perpétuel 
in 1847, on the death of Étienne Pariset, and served until his own death in 1873.  Étienne 
Pariset (1770-1847) was a French physician who founded the Société Protectrice des 
Animaux and was a doctor at the Salpêtrière Hospital, where he was the physician for the 
insane.  In Very Good Condition: small dampstain at tail of spine; light foxing, primarily 
along upper edges and fore-edges of first and last pages; otherwise, clean.  (#005890)  
$85.00 
 
 
 
14.   Ehrmann, Charles Henri. Éloge Historique d'Ernest-Alexandre Lauth, Professeur de 
Physiologie a la Faculté de Médecine de Strasbourg: Discours Prononcé en Séance 
Solennelle, le 9 Novembre 1837, par Charles-Henry Ehrmann, Professeur d'Anatomie, 
l'Un des Médecins en Chef de l'Hospice Civil et Membre du Jury Médical du Départment 
du Bas-Rhin. Strasbourg: L'Imprimerie de F.G. Levrault, imprimeur de la Faculté de 
Médecine, 1837. 27, [1] p.; 26 cm.  Lacking original wrappers.  "Ch Ravel" written next to 
title and a note in the same hand on the title page.  Disbound from a collection of 
pamphlets owned by French homeopath Dr. Charles Ravel (1822-1887).  The author, 
Charles Henri Ehrmann (1792-1878), was a professor of anatomy at the University of 
Strasbourg from 1826 to 1867.  Ernest Alexandre Lauth (1803-1837) was a French 
anatomist who specialized in the lymphatic system.  In Very Good Condition: foxing, 
primarily along page edges; otherwise, clean and solid.  Scarce.  (#005888)  $125.00 



15.   Fraenkel, Diederich Heinrich. Vita et Opiniones Helmontii: Dissertatio Inauguralis 
Medica quam . . . Publice Defendet Diedericus Henricus Fraenkel.  Lipsiae [Leipzig]: 
Litteris Staritzii, 1837.  32 p.; 22 cm.  Disbound from a collection of pamphlets owned by 
French homeopath Dr. Charles Ravel (1822-1887).  "1837" handwritten at foot of title 
page.  South African Diederich Heinrich Fraenkel (1811-1861) defended his disseration 
about Joan Baptista van Helmont (1579-1644) in 1837 at the University of Leipzig.  He 
returned to Worcester, S.A., where he practiced medicine.  His father, Dr. Siegfried 
Fraenkel, had been the first Jewish settler of the area.  Scarce.  In Very Good Condition: 
light soiling and foxing.  (#005807)  $85.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
16.   Harless, Johann Christian Friedrich. De Archigene Medico et de Apolloniis 
Medicis Eorumque Scriptis et Fragmentis: propempticon quo ad audiendam 
Orationem ob munus professoris clinices publici ordinarii in hac Regia Litt. 
Universitate Friederico-Alexnadrina Clementissime sibi Demandatum Die ___ 
Decembris in Auditorio Publico habendam observanter invitat Christ. Fried. Harles.  
Erlangen: Hilpert, 1815.  26 p.; 24 cm.  As printed, the title page left the specific date 
of the lecture blank; in pencil it was changed to "Die 3. Januar MDCCCXVI," indicating 
that, rather than being delivered in Dec. 1815, it was delivered on Jan. 3, 1816.  
Disbound from a collection of pamphlets owned by French homeopath Dr. Charles 
Ravel (1822-1887).  The author, Johann Christian Friedrich Harless (1773-1853), was a 
German physician who served as a director of a clinical institute in Erlangen beginning 
in 1805 and in 1818 went to Bonn as a professor of pathology.  Based on the natural 
philosophy of Schelling, he developed a theory of electropathology.  In Very Good 
Condition: lacking stitching; title page slightly darkened along fore-edge; title page 
and p. 26 lightly soiled; otherwise, clean and bright.  Scarce.  (#005861)  $145.00 



17.   Houghton, Roland S. Three Lectures on Hygiene and Hydropathy by Roland S. Houghton; 
To which are prefixed the Constitution and List of Officers of the American Hygienic and 
Hydropathic Association of Physicians and Surgeons.  New York: Fowlers and Wells, 1851.  
132, [8] p.; 20 cm.  Tan wrapper printed in black.  "Mail Edition" -- at top edge of front wrapper.  
Spine title: Lectures on Hygiene and Hydropathy.  Back wrapper bears advertisement for The 
Water-Cure Journal and Herald of Reform published by Fowlers and Wells.  Eight unpaginated 
pages following text contain: a publisher's advertisement for Bulwer and Forbes on the Water 
Treatment, edted with additional matter by Roland S. Houghton -- the advertisement for The 
Water-Cure Journal -- a publisher's catalog.  Contents: Preface -- Constitution -- List of Officers -
- Address at the Hydropathic Convention -- Hygiene the True Moral of the Cholera -- 
Hydrotherapy Rational, and Not Empirical.  The author, the Rev. Roland Stebbins Houghton 
(1824-1876), was a friend of Edgar Allan Poe, who dedicated two poems to Houghton's wife, 
Marie Louise Shew Houghton.  She had previously been married to Dr. Joel T. Shew (1816-
1855), an early advocate of hydropathy in the United States.  In Good Condition: minor loss at 
ends of spine; lower corners creased; old dampstain on front wrapper and faintly throughout; 
light foxing; otherwise, clean and solid.  Scarce.  (#005839)  $125.00 
 
 
18.   Latham, Peter Mere. Lectures on Subjects Connected with Clinical Medicine.  Philadelphia: 
Haswell, Barrington, and Haswell, 1837.  154 p.; 23 cm.  Modern binding: beige paper over spine 
and grey paper over boards with printed paper label on spine "Lectures on Clinical Medicine."  
First American Edition.  Disbound from a volume stamped "Withdrawn from A.P.S." on a 
preliminary blank page and bearing an inscription indicating that it had been given to the 
American Philosophical Society by Dr. John Bell.  John Bell (1796-1872) received his M.D. from 
the University of Pennsylvania in 1817.  He practiced medicine in Philadelphia, lectured at the 
Philadelphia Medical Institute, and was a member of the American Philosophical Society. The 
author, Peter Mere Latham (1789-1875), was an English physician and medical educator.  He 
delivered these lecture at St. Bartholomew's Hospital.  The year this volume was published he 
was appointed physician extraordinary to Queen Victoria.  In Fine Condition: clean and tight.  
(#005903)  $145.00 



19.   Marshall, John. Practical Observations on Diseases of the Heart, Lungs, Stomach, Liver, 
etc., etc., Occasioned by Spinal Irritation: and on the Nervous System in General, as a Source of 
Organic Disease; Illustrated by Cases.  Philadelphia: Haswell, Barrington, and Haswell, 1837.  111 
p.; 23 cm.  Modern binding: beige paper over spine and grey paper over boards with printed 
paper label on spine "Diseases of the Heart, Lungs, Stomach, Liver."  First American Edition. 
Disbound from a volume stamped "Withdrawn from A.P.S." on a preliminary blank page and 
bearing an inscription indicating that it had been given to the American Philosophical Society by 
Dr. John Bell.  John Bell (1796-1872) received his M.D. from the University of Pennsylvania in 
1817.  He practiced medicine in Philadelphia, lectured at the Philadelphia Medical Institute, and 
was a member of the American Philosophical Society.  This work has been incorrectly attributed 
to John Marshall (1818-1891), the English surgeon and teacher of anatomy.  The dedication is 
dated 1835 and in the Preface the author states: "for nearly eighteen years I have devoted myself 
to the study of diseases of the spine and spinal nerves."  In other words, he had been studying 
the spine since before John Marshall (1818-1891) was born.  The work is dedicated to Robert 
Burt, M.D., Edinburgh, although the author was in Manchester when he wrote the dedication; he 
also refers to 20 years' practice of medicine in Scotland.  In the first case study Marshall refers to being at the British Military 
Hospitals in France in 1815 and 1816.    In Near Fine Condition: light stain on front board; clean and tight.  Very scarce.  
(#005905)  $250.00 
 
 
20.   Pariset, Étienne. Discours Prononcé aux Obsèques de M. Cuvier, par M. Pariset, 
Secrétaire-Général de l'Académie Royale de Médecine, Membre de Cett Société.  Paris: 
L'Imprimerie de Plassan et Cie, 1832.  [2], 4, [2] p.; 25 cm.  Disbound from a collection of 
pamphlets owned by French homeopath Dr. Charles Ravel (1822-1887).  The author, 
Étienne Pariset (1770-1847), was a French physician who founded the Société Protectrice 
des Animaux and was a doctor at the Salpêtrière Hospital, where he was the physician for 
the insane. Georges Cuvier (1769-1832) was a French professor of anatomy at the 
National Museum of Natural History in Paris.  He is considered a founder of comparative 
anatomy and an important contributor to the fields of vertebrate paleontology and 
geology.  In Very Good+ Condition: minimal foxing; "92" written on title page and Cuvier is 
underlined, both in ink; otherwise, clean and bright.  Scarce.  (#005879)  $75.00 



21.   Saint-Hilaire, Geoffroy. Funérailles de M. le Comte de Lacépede.  Paris: 
Imprimerie de Firmin Didot Frères, 1825.  4 p.; 25 cm.  Caption title.  At head of title: 
"Institut Royal de France.  Académie Roayle [sic] des Sciences [Académie Royale des 
Sciences].  "Ch Ravel" written next to title; ink underlining of "de Lacépede" in title.  
Disbound from a collection of pamphlets owned by French homeopath Dr. Charles 
Ravel (1822-1887).  On p. 2, "public" has been crossed out and "publique" written 
above in ink.  Étienne Geoffroy Saint-Hilaire (1772-1844) was a French naturalist and 
colleague of Jean Baptiste Lamarck.  Bernard Germain Étienne de La Ville-sur-Illon, 
comte de Lacépède (1756_1825), was a French naturalist who worked with Buffon on 
his Histoire Naturelle and served in the French legislature.  In Near Fine Condition: 
minor foxing; period ink notations as noted; otherwise, clean and bright.  Scarce.  
(#005885)  $115.00 
 
 
 
 
 
22.   Schönberg, Albrecht von. Zur Biographie des Etatsrathes C.F. Schumacher von Dr. 
A. v. Schönberg.  Kopenhagen [Copenhagen]: in der Berlingschen Buchdruckerei, 1837.  
20 p.; 24 cm.  "Ch Ravel" written on title page.  Disbound from a collection of 
pamphlets owned by French homeopath Dr. Charles Ravel (1822-1887).  Christian 
Friedrich Schumacher (1757-1830) was a Danish surgeon, botanist, and professor of 
anatomy.  In 1817 he was chosen an Honorary Doctor of Medicine and in 1819 he 
became head of the anthropological museum.  Includes a bibliography of his 
publications.  In Near Fine Condition: p. 20 is somewhat browned; otherwise, clean and 
crisp.  Scarce.  (#005859)  $125.00 



23.   Schönberg, Albrecht von. Biographie des Dr. und Professors Michel Troja von Dr. 
Albrecht von Schönberg.  Erlangen: J.J. Palm und Ernst Enke, 1828.  36 p.; 23 cm.  "Ch 
Ravel" written on title page.  Disbound from a collection of pamphlets owned by 
French homeopath Dr. Charles Ravel (1822-1887).   Michele Troya (1747-1827) was an 
Italian doctor who was head surgeon at the Neapolitan Hospital for Incurables and 
ophthalmology professor at the University of Naples.  In Near Fine- Condition: light 
foxing; pages are slightly browned along upper edges; otherwise, clean and crisp.  
Scarce.  (#005860)  $125.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
24.   Titres du Docteur Laugier, Chirurgien de l'Hopital Beaujon. Paris: Imprimerie de 
Guiraudet et Jouaust, 1844. 16 p.; 25 cm.  Caption title.  "Ch Ravel" written next to 
title and two notes in the same hand on the first page.  Disbound from a collection of 
pamphlets owned by French homeopath Dr. Charles Ravel (1822-1887).  Presents the 
accomplishments and publications of French physician Stanislas Laugier (1799-1872) 
through 1844.   In Near Fine Condition: former owner's notes on first page; otherwise, 
clean and bright.  (#005887)  $65.00 



SOCIETY OF FRIENDS 
 

25.   Claridge, Richard; Besse, Joseph, translator. Carmen Spirituale: Monita Christiana 
in Usum Juventutis continens; Olim a Richardo Claridge Anglicè Compositum & 
Editum; Nunc Latinè Versum ab J.B. = A Spiritual Poem: or Christian Counsel to Youth 
Formerly Compos'd and Publish'd in English by Richard Claridge; Now turn'd into 
Latin by J.B.  London: Assigns of J. Sowle, 1728.  23, [1] p.; 19 cm.  Modern binding 
with grey paper over boards and black spine title. Additional title page in English faces 
the Latin title page.  Poems are in English and Latin on facing pages.  Former owner's 
name on blank side of added title page: "John Pemberton's 1789."  John Pemberton 
(1727-1795) was an American Quaker who travelled through Europe as a minister.  
Richard Claridge (1649-1723) was an English Quaker who had previously been an 
Anglican minister.  Joseph Besse (1683?-1757) was an English Quaker author, best 
known for A Collection of the Sufferings of the People Called Quakers.  In Very Good 
Condition: foxing, heaviest on first 2 leaves; solid in new plain binding.  (#005915)  
$185.00 
 
26.   A Memorial of Anne Gwin, A Prudent and Virtuous Maiden, Who departed this Life at 
Falmouth, the 15th Day of the Second Month, called April, 1715. in the 23d Year of her Age. 
London: Assigns of J. Sowle, 1715. "With Some Portions of Scripture which she Transcibed for 
Matter of Meditation; And several Sayings of the Ancient Fathers, Prayers and Soliloquies, 
shewing forth how she pass'd her Days in Consideration of Good Things."  46 p.; 17 cm.  
Modern binding with grey paper over boards and black spine title.  Former owner's name at 
head of title page: "John Pemberton's."  Disbound from a volume with "John Pemberton's 
1789" on an early page.  John Pemberton (1727-1795) was an American Quaker who travelled 
through Europe as a minister.  Anne Gwin (1692-1715) was an English Quaker.  In Very Good 
Condition: foxing and the occasional ink stain; solid in new plain binding.  (#005913) $175.00 



27.   Osborn, Elias. A Brief Narrative of the Life, Labours and Sufferings, of Elias Osborn. 
London: Assigns of J. Sowle, 1723. 54 p.; 17 cm.  Modern binding with grey paper over boards 
and black spine title.  Former owner's name at head of title page: "John Pemberton."  Disbound 
from a volume with "John Pemberton's 1789" on an early page.  John Pemberton (1727-1795) 
was an American Quaker who travelled through Europe as a minister.  Elias Osborn (1643-1720) 
was an English Quaker, suffering the arrests and distraint that was usual among Quakers at the 
time.  In Very Good Condition: foxing and the occasional ink stain; solid in new plain binding.  
(#005914)  $175.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
28.   Taylor, John. An Account of Some of the Labours, Exercises, Travels and Perils, by Sea 
and Land, of John Taylor, of York: And also, His Deliverances; By way of Journal [provenance: 
John Pemberton]. London: Jane Sowle, 1710. [14], 77, [1] p.; 17 cm.  Modern binding with grey 
paper over boards and black spine title.  Former owner's name at head of title page: "John 
Pemberton's."  Disbound from a volume with "John Pemberton's 1789" on an early page.  John 
Pemberton (1727-1795) was an American Quaker who travelled through Europe as a minister.  
John Taylor (1638?-1708) was an English Quaker minister.  Taylor's account covers his years as 
a travelling minister, when he spent time in the American colonies, Barbados, and Jamaica, and 
his experiences after returning to England in 1681.  Also includes testimonies by his widow, 
Elizabeth Taylor, and George Whitehead.  In Very Good Condition: foxing throughout; 
occasional ink stain; solid in new plain binding.  (#005911)  $175.00 



29.   Thompson, Thomas. An Encouragement Early to Seek the Lord: And be Faithful to 
Him; In An Account of the Life and Services of that Ancient Servant of God, Thomas 
Thompson . London: Jane Sowle, 1708. [8], 104 p.; 17 cm.  Modern binding with grey 
paper over boards and black spine title.  Former owner's name at head of title page: 
"John Pemberton's."  Disbound from a volume with "John Pemberton's 1789" on an early 
page.  John Pemberton (1727-1795) was an American Quaker who travelled through 
Europe as a minister.  Thomas Thompson (1632-1704) was an English Quaker minister 
who travelled through parts of the American colonies.  Includes testimonies of Friends of 
Kelk Monthly-Meeting, Josiah Langdale, and his son Thomas Thomsom, as well as a 
poem by Thomson.  In Very Good- Condition: some worming, primarily to title page; 
foxing and browning throughout; solid in new plain binding.  (#005912)  $175.00 
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